Case IPR2022-01492 U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ACCESSIBE LTD. Petitioner

v.

AUDIOEYE, INC. Patent Owner

Case IPR2022-01492

U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532 Title: MODULAR SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SELECTIVELY ENABLING CLOUD-BASED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGIES Filing Date: 02/05/2021 Issue Date: 07/13/2021

JOINT REQUEST THAT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BE TREATED AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER 35 U.S.C. 317(b)

Mail Stop Patent Board Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Case IPR2022-01492 U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532

PATENT OWNER'S EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit No.	Description
2001	Settlement Agreement. FILED UNDER SEAL.

All citations to specific pages of exhibits follow the pagination added to those exhibits per 37 C.F.R. 42.63(d)(2)(i).

Case IPR2022-01492

U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532

Under 35 U.S.C. § 317, 37 C.F.R. § 42.72, 37 C.F.R. § 42.74 and with the Board's email authorization of October 26, 2022, Petitioner accessiBe Ltd. and Patent Owner AudioEye, Inc. jointly request that the settlement agreement filed as Exhibit 2001 in Case IPR2022-01492 be treated as business confidential information, that it be kept separate from the file of U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532, and that it be made available only to Federal Government agencies on written request to the Board, or to any other person upon written request to the Board to make the Settlement Agreement available, along with the fee specified in 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(d) and on a showing of good cause.

Dated: October 27, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/Sanjeet K. Dutta/ Sanjeet K. Dutta (Reg. No. 46,145) GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 601 Marshall Street Redwood City, CA 94063 Email: sdutta@goodwinlaw.com Tel.: +1 (650) 752-3100 Fax: +1 (650) 853-1038

Lead Counsel for Petitioner accessiBe, Ltd. /kkm/

Kevin K. McNish (Reg. No. 65,047) kkm-ptab@mcnishpllc.com McNISH PLLC 254 Commercial Street, Suite 245 Portland, ME 04101 Telephone: (207) 800-3400 Fax: (207) 800-3401

Lead Counsel for Patent Owner AudioEye, Inc.

Case IPR2022-01492 U.S. Patent No. 11,061,532

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), the undersigned certifies that on October 27, 2022, complete copies of the foregoing and any accompanying papers and exhibits were served by filing them through P-TACTS and sending them via electronic mail to counsel of record for Petitioner accessiBe at the following addresses:

Sanjeet K. Dutta (Reg. No. 46,145) sdutta@goodwinlaw.com Neel Chatterjee (pro hac vice) nchatterjee@goodwinlaw.com Jesse Cheng (pro hac vice) jessecheng@goodwinlaw.com

Goodwin Procter LLP 601 Marshall Street Redwood City, CA 94063 Tel: (650) 752-3100 Fax: (650) 853-1038

Dated: October 27, 2022

Amadou Diaw (pro hac vice) adiaw@goodwinlaw.com

Goodwin Procter LLP 1900 N St NW Washington, DC 20036 Tel: (202) 346-4000 Fax: (202) 204-7272

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/kkm/</u>

Kevin K. McNish (Reg. No. 65,047) kkm-ptab@mcnishpllc.com McNISH PLLC 254 Commercial Street, Suite 245 Portland, ME 04101 Telephone: (207) 800-3400 Fax: (207) 800-3401

Lead Counsel for Patent Owner AudioEye, Inc.